Pre-proposal Questions (7/23/2003)
 RFP Number DE-RP65-03WA23417

For IT Support Services at Western’s CSO Office

1. Is there an incumbent contractor that is currently performing this work? If so who is the contractor and what is the contract number under which the work is being done?
Question is answered in IIPS.

2. In accordance with Attachment E, "Estimated Manpower Schedule", which is projected by OCI, the total annual DPLH is 1,880 hours.  Is this correct?

Per Attachment E and the definition of DPLH contained in the solicitation, the annual DPLH per FTE is 1,880.
3. Will the support for the Washington, District of Columbia, Liaison Office (WLO) take place at the CSO office in Lakewood, CO?
See question 29 of document from 7/18/2003.
4. Will proposal submission be in electronic format only?
Yes.

5. Past Performance Questionnaires.  Are completed questionnaires to be included in Volume II – Technical Proposal or are the clients to send (fax/email/mail) them directly to the Contracting Officer?

See question 25 of document from 7/18/2003.
6. L.21.(a)(4) – “The proposal should … not exceeding 100 pages, single sided, exclusive of resumes and related corporate experience.”

· Please clarify the resume requirements for the Technical Proposal.

· “Related Corporate Experience” – please clarify what this includes.

· Are the required Table of Contents and List of Tables and Figures included in the page count?

Questions have been previously answered, or are contained in Amendment 003.
5. Volume IV – Oral Presentation and Materials – Are the actual, final presentation, which will be scheduled after the initial evaluation of the cost and technical proposal, supposed to be submitted along with the Cost and Technical Proposal and the Offer and Other Documents?  The instructions in Section L and M identify the presentations must be made in person, the time limits, team member restrictions and other aspects applicable to the oral presentation itself.  Please clarify if a submission is required on 11 August.
Yes - See Section L.
6. Since it is unknown whether the incumbent contractor's contract has a phase out schedule, will there be an overlap in phase out and phase in?

We do not anticipate a paid overlap at this time.  The incoming contractor will need to phase in before the current contractor leaves – about one week difference, but will depend upon award date.
7. If so, what is the period of Reference L.21 (b) (2) (ii) instructs the bidder to provide details on principles and techniques which may be applied in the solution(s) to problem(s) anticipated, an evaluation of the various methods considered, and substantiation of those selected.   For a particular problem, there may be multiple principles and techniques which may be applied and evaluated which have little or no relation to those proposed.  If this was the case for several anticipated problems, the result could likely include a significant amount of material presented in the technical discussion which would have little bearing on the particular approach proposed.  To conserve space due to the 100 page restriction, can the bidder limit the technical discussion to only those principles and techniques selected and proposed or should the discussion be broadened to include a larger set of principles and techniques which may be applied?
Limit to proposed, but offerors should determine how to best represent their company.
8. Reference RFP Section L.21, paragraph a.4.  This section states that the page numbering in the Technical Proposal excludes resumes and related corporate experience, however we have been unable to locate specific resume requirements.  Are resumes required for all proposed personnel or only key personnel?  Should resumes be included as an attachment to the Technical Proposal?  Are signed Letters of Intent required for all proposed personnel who are not currently employed by the Contractor and/or who are not incumbent employees? Please clarify. 
Question answered in IIPS.
9. Please clarify whether or not this solicitation is a small business set-aside.
Yes – The solicitation is a 100 % small business set-aside.
10. Reference Section L.21, paragraph c.b, Criterion 2 - Past & Present Performance.  The last sentence of this section suggests that the forms included in Attachment J are simply suggestions, rather than requirements. Are Contractors required to complete the Past/Present Performance Reference Sheet and subsequent Questionnaire or are our customers required to complete this information?  Also, should completed reference sheets and questionnaires be included in Volume II of our proposal or should they be sent directly from our customers to the Government?  If completed information is sent directly to the Government what past performance information should be included in Volume II?  Please clarify.
See Question number 25 of document from 7/18/2003.
11. In Section H.11 (pg 20) References key personnel.  How many team leaders are there for the Computer Systems Analyst III position?
 1 of the 8 positions, there was a second in previous years.
12. Should contractors submit the past performance reference information to our clients or directly to DOE with client authorization letters?
See question 25 of document from 7/18/2003.
13. In Attachment A (pg 6) Table 1, are any of the custom application programs in this table considered proprietary?
No.
14. What programming language and database system is used for the DIS system?
PL/SQL
15. In Attachment A Section 2.2 (pg 7), do the 800 calls per month received from the CSO represent one (1) region or multiple regions?
One region.
16. Section H.23 LH.0000-0076 ON-SITE PROGRAM MANAGER (WAPA 3/02) indicates that the Program Manager or alternate shall be available during normal duty hours to meet with the Contracting Officer, Contract Specialist, Contracting Officer's Representative or Technical Representatives to discuss problem areas and to oversee and manage contract performance.   Attachment E indicates only 470 hours per year for the Project Manager.  Please clarify the discrepancy.
 See question 7 of document from 7/18/2003.
17. Is the Project Manager considered a direct charge position?
Yes, but offerors may also propose their own solution.
18. What time allocation is the current contractor providing for the Project Manager?
 See question 7 of document from 7/18/2003.
19. L.19  (a) PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS - GENERAL (WAPA 11/95) indicates that Volume IV – Oral Presentation & Material is due on August 11, 2003 prior to the initial evaluation of past/present performance, supplementary written proposal and cost information.  Is this correct?
See question 5 above.
20. L.21(c)  LL.0000-0014 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS - VOLUME II (WAPA 11/95) Specific areas to be addressed indicates Sub points 3 & 4 for Criterion 1 – Staff and Project Management.  Are there sub points 1 & 2?
See question 24 of document from 7/18/2003.
21. Section L.21 ( c ) LL.0000-0014  TECHNICAL PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS - VOLUME II (WAPA 11/95) Specific areas to be addressed. Criterion 3 Corporate Experience is not addressed. Are we correct in assuming it is not to be included in our response even though Section M.6 c. Technical Evaluation provides evaluation criteria for Corporate experience?  Please clarify.
See question 24 of document from 7/18/2003.
22. Attachment A Statement of Work for IT Support Services, Table 1 Application Inventory truncated following Reporting Applications.  Is this table complete?
Yes – See IIPS also.
23. Section H.11 (a) Key Personnel identifies the Project Manager and Computer Systems Analyst III (Team Lead (s)) as key personnel.

a. Are resumes required for these positions?  No
b. Where are resumes to be incorporated in the Technical Volume?
They are not required. Also answered in IIPS.
c. Are position descriptions available for the categories of Project Manager and Computer Systems Analyst III? 
 No - See question 19 of document from 7/18/2003.
24. Attachment A Statement of Work for IT Support Services, Section 2 (2.1) —Performance Requirements mentions Western’s Software Development Life Cycle Guide”.  Will that document be made available?
Question answered in IIPS.
25. Is the "Past Performance Reference Information Sheet" (attachment H) considered part of the 100 page maximum allowance for Volume II?
Yes.

